

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAX.COM, INC., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.
JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Argument	6
I. The TCPA’s prohibition of unsolicited fax advertising is a constitutionally permissible regulation of commercial speech under the standard articulated by this Court	7
A. The government has a substantial interest in protecting individuals and businesses from having their fax machines and supplies used without their consent by fax advertisers	7
B. Section 227(b)(1)(C) directly advances the government’s interest in preventing cost-shifting and interference with owners’ use of their fax machines	11
C. Section 227(b)(1)(C) is narrowly tailored to advance the government’s interest	14
II. The TCPA’s prohibition of unsolicited fax advertising has been uniformly upheld by federal and state appellate courts against First Amendment challenges	17
III. This is not a suitable vehicle to consider any modification of this Court’s analysis of commercial speech regulations	20
Conclusion	21

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	6, 7, 15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11
<i>Bonime v. Perry Johnson, Inc.</i> , No. 61977 KCV (Civ. Ct. Nov. 8, 2002)	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 7
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 519 U.S. 43 (1994)	13
<i>Covington & Burling v. International Mktg. & Research, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. A. 01-0004360, 2003 WL 21384825 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2003), amended on reconsideration, 2003 WL 21388272 (D.C. Super. Ct. May 14, 2003)	18
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	8, 17
<i>Fax.com, Inc., In re</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 15,927 (2002)	4, 14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	10
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	20, 21
<i>FTC v. Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	6, 9, 10
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	13, 15, 20
<i>Harjoe v. Herz Fin.</i> , 108 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. 2003)	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10
<i>Kaufman v. ACS Sys., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 (Ct. App. 2003)	11, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)	17
<i>Levitt v. Fax.com, Inc.</i> , No. 24-C-01-2218 (Md. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2002)	18
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	21
<i>Mark Chair Co. v. Mortgage Managers, Inc.</i> , No. 02 LK 247 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Dec. 20, 2002)	18
<i>Minnesota v. Sunbelt Communications & Mktg.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D. Minn. 2002)	14, 17
<i>R.M.J., In re</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	7
<i>Robin Hill Dev. Co. v. JD&T Enters</i> , No. 02 L 527 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2002)	18
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	13
<i>Rudgayzer & Gratt v. Enine, Inc.</i> , 749 N.Y.S.2d 855 (Civ. Ct. 2002)	18
<i>Texas v. American Blastfax, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000)	17
<i>Thompson v. Western State Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	16, 20
<i>Turner Broad. Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	13
<i>Whiting Corp. v. MSI Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 02 CH 6332 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 3, 2003)	18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	4, 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 3(a), 105 Stat. 2395 (47 U.S.C. 227)	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(4)	3
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(3)	4, 18
47 U.S.C. 227(f)(1)	4
Miscellaneous:	
137 Cong. Rec. 18, 123 (1991)	11
H.R. 628, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	2
H.R. 2131, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	2
H.R. 2184, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	2
H.R. 2921, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	2
H.R. 1304, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
H.R. 1305, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
H.R. 1589, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2, 3, 12, 14
S. 1410, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
S. 1442, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
S. 1462, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
<i>S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, The Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)</i>	2, 8
S. Rep. No. 177, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2
S. Rep. No. 178, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2, 3, 16
<i>Telemarketing Practices: Hearing on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131 and H.R. 2184 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	8, 10, 15
<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing on H.R. 1304 and H.R. 1305 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)</i>	2, 8
